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SUBJECT: IIIQO2 Monitoring & SVE System Progress Report
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SITE ID 498

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Attached is the IIIQO2 Groundwater Monitoring and SVE Systems
Progress Report for the above site. If you have a question, please
contact me.

\irpereiy yours,

IV\") $.^^>
Mark Borsuk
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November 25, 2002

Mr. Mark Borsuk
I626 Vallejo St.
San Francisco, CA 94123-5L16

Re: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
Third Quarter 2002
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0f 88

Dear Mr. Borsuk:

As you requested, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater
monitoring and syslem progress report for the above-referenced site. Presented in the report are the
tlird quarter 2002 activities and results and the anticipated fourth quarter 2002 activities. Attached
are two additional copies for submittal to ACHCSA and BAAQMD regulatory agencies.

If you have any ouestions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 450-1983.

Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc.

Ron Scheele, RG
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report, Third Quarter 2002
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SYSTEM PROGRESS REPORT

THIRD QUARTER 2OO2

1t132 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

Cambria Project #540-01 88-038

November 25. 2002

INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Mark Bonuk, Camb,ria Environrrental Techology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this
groundwater monitoring and system progress report for the above-referenced site (see Figure 1).
Presented in this report are the third quarter 2002 goundwater monitoring and remediation activities
and the anticipated fourth quarler 2002 activities.

THIRD OUARTER 2OO2 ACTIVMES AND RESULTS

Monitoring Activities

Field Activilics: On September 3, 2002, Cambria conducted quafedy monitoring activities. Cambria
gauged and inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPID in wells MW-1 through MW{ (see

Figure l). Groundwater sanrples were collected from wells MW-I, MW-2, MW4, and MW-5. Wells
MW-3 and MW-6 are sampled on an annual basis. Field Data Sheets are presented as Appendix A
Groundwater elevations are shown on Figure I and Table 1. The groundwater monitoring rcsult$ have
been submitted to the State's "Geotracker Database." The electronic delivery confirmations are
presented in Appendix E.

Samplz Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydfocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes @TEX)
and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 80218 by McCampbell Analltical, Inc. of
Pacheco, Califomia. Analytical results for the third quarter are included as Appendix B. Hydrocarbon
concentrations are shown on Figure 1 and Table l. Analytical rcsults have been submitted to the
State's "Geotracker Database." The elecnonic delivery,confirmations are presented in Appendix E.
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Monitoring Results

Groundwater FIaw Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during Cambria's
September 3, 2002 site visit, groundwater flows beneath the site toward the northeast at a gradient of
0.008 ftlft (Figure l). On Septerrber 1 1, 2002, all monitoring wells (MW-l through MW-6) were re-
surveyed horizontally and vertically by virgil chavez Land surveying of vallejo, california (see
Appendix D for the Monitoing Well Suney rcpofi. for details). It was determined that wells MW4,
MW-5, and MW-6 had been previously surveyed to a nearby aliernate benchmark making the
groundwater elevations in these wells 3 ft higher than the other site wells. The groundwater gradient
is no longer split as seen during previous quarters, and currently all gmundwater flow is toward the
nodheast. The historical groundwater elevations in Table 1 were corrected to account for the 3 ft
discrepancy in the benchmark elevations. The horimntal ald vertical survey data have been submifted
to the Geotracker database. See Appendix E for the elechonic delivery confirmations.

Hyilrocarbon Distriburton in Grounilwder: Hydrocarbon concentrations have increased in all wells
sampled this quarter as compared with the previous sampling event. The maximum TpHg, benzene,
and MTBE concentrations were detected in well MW-l at 2,500,000, 31,000, and 2,500,000
micrograms per liter (pgil), respectively. Hydrocarbon concentrations may have risen but are still
within the seasonal range of fluctuation. MTBE concentrations in MW-l appear to be highry
aromalous and could be a possible laboratory erfor. No MTBE has been detected in MW-l il the past
sampling events. Groundwater samples collected in the fourth quarter will be analyzed by EpA
Method 8260 to confirm the presence of MTBE in MW-l.

Corrective Actlon Activities

system Design: The soil vapor extraction (svE) and air sparging (AS) remediation system consists
of a trailer mounted all-electric catalytic oxidizer with heat exchanger, a 10-hp positivedisplacement
blower, an oil-less air sparge blower, and an auto dialer connected to a phone line to provide remote
notification of system operations. Four coaxial remediation wels (VES-UAS-f, VES-ZAS-2,
VES-3iAS-3, VES-4iAS-4) are individually connected to a central manifold in the remediation system
enclosure. See Figure 2 for the location of remediation enclosure aad wells.

SVE System Operations and Maintenaice Activitics,' During the third quarter, Cambria performed
system operation and maintenance of the SVE system two to three times per month. Individual well
flow, vacuum, and hydrocarbon concentration measurenents were collected from all SVE wells and
from the catalytic oxidizer/blower (see Tables 2 and 3), During site visits, syslem operation
parameters were also recorded in specialized field forms for future system optinization and agency

Thfud Quarter 2002 Monitorbg Reporr
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
November 25. 2002
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inspection. As per the Bay Area Air Quality Management (BAAQMD) permit, a catalytic oxidizer
operating temperatue greater than 600 degrees Fahrenheit was maintained, and system operation
parameters were continuously measured using a chart recorder. System influent and effluent vapor
samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analysis on July 2, August 5, and
September 1,O,20O2 Table 2 summarizes soil vapor extraction system operations and analytical
results. The analytical laboratory reports from system vapo'r sampling are included as Attachment C.

SVE System Perfonzance.' The SVE system operated continuously throughout the third quarter. The
SVE system operated with the manual dilution valve closed completely. Monthly well vapor
hydrocarbon concentrations ranged from 1,800 to 3,000 ppmv and were less than the previous quarter
(See Table 2). Hydrocarbon removal rates ranged from approximately 7 to 16 lbsiday. Total wel
hydrocarbon concentrations and hydrocarbon removal rates continue to exhibit decreasing nends
Vapor sample lab results indicated that the catalyic oxidizer was achieving proper deshuctior
efficiency and was operating within permit requfuements- To date, a total of 6,740 pounds of
hydrocarbons have been destroyed by soil vapor extraction activities (see graph below and Table 2)
Please note that all historical flow-rate measurements were converled to "standard" cubic feet per
minute to account for affects of vacuum. As a result hydrocarbon removal rates and total mass
removed were revised slightly downward.
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AS System Performance: Ar spary;ng (AS) operatic'ns were performed continuously throughout the
third quarter. During July and August air sparging operations werc not performed in well AS/VES-I
due to a siltclogged well screen. On August 27, 2002, Cambria removed the silt and re-initiated air
sparging in well AS/VES-I. During the thid quarter, air was injected at a pressure of 2 to 11 psi and
at a low air flow rate of I to 2 cftn into air sparge wells (AS-1, AS-2, AS-3, and AS-l). The AS
system was setup to cycle on and off every 30 minutes and to operate only between the hours of 7 am
to 6 pm to reduce system noise from the air sparge blower during the evening and eady moming
hours. No measurable thickness of SPH was observed in lvfW-l during the third quarter.

On August 28, 2002, Cambria collected measurements to deteffrine hydrocarbon mass removal rates
of individual wells and evaluate the effects of air sparging activities. Air flow rates and hydrocarbon
concentrations significantly increased in each svE well when air sparging was conducted on the
associated coaxial air sparge well. Measurements indicated that air sparging is having a positive effect
of increasing hydrocarbon mass removal rates while remediating the groundwater.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH OUARTER 2OO2 ACTIVITIES

Groundwaler Sampling: Cambria will gauge all wells, cherk the wells for SPH, and collect
groundwater samples from wells MW-l, MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5. In view of the recent high
MTBE concentrations detelted in MW-I, Well MW-6 also will be sampled even though it was
recently placed on a reduced annual sampling schedule. Groundwater samples will be analyzed for
TPHg by Modifred EPA Method 8015 ard BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 80218. Any samples
containing MTBE will be confirmed by EPA Method 8260. Cambria will prepare a quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report and zubmit groundwater monitoring and
sampling results to ths State's "Geotracker Database." Included in the repoft will be a summary of
the groundwater monitoring activities and sampling results.

Remeiliatian Systcm.' Cambria will continue to perform operation and maintenalce of the SVE/AS
system twice prer month during the fourth quarter of 2N2. Optirllrization activities may include
vacuum and flow adjushents to soil vapor extraction wells and pressure and flow adjusfinents to air
sparging wells as hydroearbon concentrations change in the individual wells. System influent and
effluent samples will be collected on a monthly basis along with Horiba gas analyzer readings from
the individual wells. System operation records will be kept for a period of two years for possible
fu ture BA,r{QMD inspection.

Cambria will evaluate the performance of the remediation system and combine the results in a
quarterly Croundwat€r Monitoring and System Progress Repon. Included in the report will be tables
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summarizing the concentration, flow, and vacuum of system and individual wells, along with the
analyical results.

APPENDIXES

Figure I - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Summary
Figure 2 - Soil Vapor Extraction/Air Sparging System

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations and Analltical Data
Table 2 - SVE System Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results
Table 3 - SVE System Parameters

Appendix A - Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix B - Analytical Rezults for Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
Appendix C - Analytical Results for SVE System Operation
Appendix D - Well Survey Report

Appendix E - Electronic Delivery Confirmation

H:\SB-2004 (UST FUNDIOAKLISS-BORSUK\QM\BORSUK QMR 3e02.DOC
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CAMBRIA
Table 3. SYE System Param€ters - Borsuk Site, 1432 llarrison Street Oaklard. California

*Hydrocarbon Yapor
WelI Vacuun Concentration StahE

Well ID Date (inches of HrO) Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmv) (open/closed)

VES,I

VES.2

r2Jt3t0l
12t20t01
tu27tor
t 0 ?
au02
3t5tu2
4t2.t02
ut5t02
stnfi2
6t5t02

6t2rn2
'tHoz
'tnd02

Erstoz
vnn2
9t1WU2
tuzJ02

tal3nl
12.t2NOl
12mro1
lnft2
aaoz
3t5n2
uao?
4^5tt2
5t2UO2
6t5toz
6mn2
1t2to2
7D6n2
E / 0 2
5127n2
9t10/02
tua02

36,000
43,000
4!,000
>10,000
>10,0(x)
>10,000
1m70
10070
9980
11110
7810
I0,()O
5210
6920
27060
9180
11070

40,000
4250o
35,000

>10,000
>10,000
> 10,0(X)

134'7
1888
NO
t820
5210
I515
1925
4?lo
1850
3370

25

48

100

140

34

83

l0l

80

77

81

82

81

80

8 l

80

80

25

48

100

1,10

34

E3

toz
81

79

a2
EI

8l

80

E I

80

EO

t2.4

20.5

n.0
6.3
13.5
28.2
22.5
22.1
HzD
25

22.5

4.5
5.2
l0-5

6.0
t2 . l
21.5
25.l

u.l

20.7

28.9
13.1
10.5

8.9
8.5

open

oPe!

oPen

open

oPeD

opeo

ope!

op€n

opetr

open

opetr

open

opetr

opeo

opetr

open

qp€n

open

open

opeo

opetr

opeo

open

oPen

9Petr
oF€n

opel

open

opetr

open

oFn

op€ll

oPctr

oPsn

H:\Sb-2m4 (UST FundloakFlSS-BorsuldOBqoASVE System tabte.xts\parameters Page 1 of 2



CAMBRIA
Table 3. SYE System Paramet€rs - Borsuk Site, 1432llarrison Street Oakland, California

Well Vacuum
Wen I9 Date (inches of HrO)

+Hydrocarbon Vapor
Conc€ntration Saatus

Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmv) (open/closed)

vEs-l tatvol
ta2u0r
r2mnr
tnft2
u8to2
3t5toz
4AO2
4t15tO2
5t22tO2
6t5/02
6DUW
7tu02
1n6102
u5n2
stnn2
9tru02
t0l2t02

t2I3t0r
t2J2UOl
runtol
Lnrc2
?,8ft2
v5n2
4U02
4/15n2
5t2AO2
6t5n2
uan2
7UOL
7nuoz
avo2
5mn2
9nuw
tv2toz

38,000
41500
61,000

>10,(n0
>10,(n0
>10,000

42.ffi
7090 .

52g(;
3450
48m
3400
3380
?010
3150
2t40

35,000
46J00
53,000

>10,(n0
>10,000
>10,(n0

5350
570
4490
2580
9690
2230
6160
10460
24lO
1777

opeo

open

opef

0,p@

oPen

op€n

opetr

opelr

open

op€n

oPctr

opetr

open

open

open

operr

op€tr

opaf

oPetr

open

opeo

opetr

open

opell

opetr

oP€n

oF€o

oPcD

oPeD

opetr

op€n

op€B

opeD

25
48
100
1,10
47
84
102
85
85
80
82
8l
80
81
80
EO

25
48
lfi)
1,t0
41
84
lo2
EO
EO
E1
81
8t
80
81
EO
80

7.0
12.0
22.5
26.5
7.5
l L l
u.8
16.5
14.7

32.2
9.3
4.5
6.7
1 .1
4_0

4.9
t?.2
23.O
28.1
9.3

I l - J

22.5

21.1

18

41.5

38

4.4

5-5

3.5

Noteg:
* = Hy&ocarbotr cl[rcttrtBtioos are rBeas|llgd using r Hdba irEXA-554 gas illalyzer. CoBceDtatic{r '€adiogs abore
10,000 ppmv are above the hstnrment calib@tiotr and are trot reliable-
- = Dala not awilablc tr not collected
H2O = unable io get r€adirg due to the presedce of water

H:\Sb-2004 (UST Fund)\Oakl-188-BoEuROEq02\SVE System tabte:xts\Parameiers Page 2 of 2



APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
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,CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: {4.r < ,^ . k CambriaMgr: R A 1l WellID: l4hJ,t

Project Number: qUO- O**,9 Date: 9- <-oz- Well Yield:

Site Address:
14S?. Hurison 51 '

Oa\<\r^A . 0-4.

Sampling Method:

|.isposab\e [,ler
Well Diameter: I Ipvc

Technician(s):"O

hitial Depth to Water: lll.te o Total Well Depth: lt. O 5 Water Column Height: 3,6 J

Volumdft: O.Lg I Casing Volumet 2,.a, 1 3 CasingVolumes: 1. tr
Purging Device: h/' lor b^.le , Did Well Dewatefll ^ o Total Gallons Purged: 7

Start Purge Timei tZ..L 3 Stop PurgeTimc / t .' jg Total Time: llr,ni a t

I CisingVolume = Warer coluron height x Volumd ff-
Wcn DiNm. Vobm€r't' (Ellodsl

0.16
0.65
1.47

Time Casing
Volume

Temp.
("c)

PII Cond.
(us)

Comments

lz '.70 1-.5 t - 1 .1 7. tr',q 7?o
l2'.2 9 ' t I l .g ?. trq 9 r.\

t2.'.40 1 l r .  ? 7. r t ) laD

X'e = mlgtL ORP = mv DO= mgtL

Sample ID Date Time Contalner
Type

Preservatlve Analytes Analytic
Method

Arr-\ q- 3-DL rz.. h 5 \voo' Rct

DJlBTfl .^IE\FOBIdSiIIILBAEI.SAIdPIW?D
NSM54l/9a



.CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: |},.<.^ [" CambriaMgr: RA S WellID:1t4;;-(

Project Numberi < Lrn -Dt{ 9 Date:  q-  3-  DL Well Yield:

Site Address:
It-\ta ha.riSon 5t,
Oo.k\a,^}., f r^

Sampling Method: .
N5Posable \o.'\eq

WellDiametrin lllpvc

Technician(s): 56

Initial Depth to Water: Zl, SD Total Well Depth: 2-.R. 3\rt WaterColumn tleighl A.8t{

Volume/ft: fi,th l Casing Volume: l.O q 3 Casing Volumes: a . 2.1

Purging Device, n\', *r..^U e l*, ,Did Well Dewater?: n D Total Gallons Purged: J

StatrthugeTimet ,r:qrr Stop Purge Timet tO:Abi. Total Time: I \r".n i n S

I Casing Volume = Wrr.r columr heildt x Voluoe./ ft.
Well Diln

6'

Voluodft fsll(D3)
0. t6
0.65
1.47

Time Casing
Volume

Temp,
("c)

pH Cond.
(us)

Comrents

lD:t ts t rq. l 7.4 t 9ao
ID:9D ?. eb.D 7.^q 73q
| l \ ' .  < < 1 30.1 I. TL 17D

Fe= ORP = mv DO= mglL

SampleID Ilate Time Contalner
Type

Preservative Analytes Analytic
Method

nu-5 4.3-o r 1l;oo \vaa. Frct

f).Ell|?t-atElFmu$nBlDwEcllAMgtlrylt
r{lrx stllr4



,CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING F'ORM

Project Name: R.r. <r^alf CambriaMgn RA S WellID; Ad.2_
Project Numbert SUO - D{Cq Date: q, 3- O) Well Yield:

Site Address:
l \3a Rc(r i to^ 5 l

On\<\an). {'^

Sampling Method:

J.i:posob\r. bo-,\er
Well Diametir: 2ll pvc

Technician(s): 96,

Initial Depth to Water: le,o B Total Well Depth: ) <. rr o WaterColumnHei*fii  ̂ 31

Volume/ft: O.I (, 1 Casing Volumei D. < 3 3 Casing Volumes: t.S Q
Purging Device: I1.,.r <,!/, [.] lr Did Well Dewatet?'. n n Total Gallons Purged: L (n

Stad Purge Time: It: et Stop Purge Time: / Z: oq Total Time: / ,l ,"t i ^ <

I C$i.ng Volumc = WaEr c.lun3tr beigbt x VohEE/ fi
Well Dian.

6'

Vohme/ft (raloD3)
0.t6
0.65
t.47

fime Casing
Volume

Temp.
ec)

pH Cond.
(us)

Cornments

t )DO l t pA . l 7.t2t 30q
t?: os Loo 10 .  t 7.rg 6L0
t2 , - to h7S 20-vr 7. t  5 i51 :

tr'e = mglL ORP = InV DO= mgtL

SampleID Date Time Container
Type

Preservative Analytes matyfic
Method

/r\w,> I-v n tz:ts wPa l-(cI

DIIEIIITA'I!\Ifr Mi\3IILD\IEIJAMPLVET'
NSlt 'Blra



,CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: G..<., t1 CambriaMgr: R A 5 WellID: ltU-ul
Project Numberi l4tt -ot4 c Date: q- 3-OL Well Yield:

Site Address:
Itt3?' ttarrison a\.
Cl.k\^^f, . a-,.r

Sampling Method:

trirpos*bte bq.,\er
Well Diametir: 10pvc

Technician(s): 
,,

Initial Depth to Water: I l. A 6 TotalWellDepth: aq, a ^ Water Colurm Height: A, L S

Volume/ft: n, I t 1 Casing Volumet D , Ll L 3 Casing Volumes: | .L1

Purging Device: Jricro<oLle. L o , ,Did Well Dewater? i rt A Total Gallons Purgedt | , go

Start Purge Time: I i:lD Stop Purge Time: r l..rh Total Time: I ha,r.', a <

I Cring Volume = Water colubn height x VoluDe/ ft"
WelI Diat4

6"

Volune/ft (!olons)
0.16
0.65
1.47

Time Casing
Volume

Temp.
ec)

pH Cond,
(uS)

Comments

l t t l5 7< 1n-4 7so 5tq
\ i rzo t.oo ta .3 7. rtl <10
I r ' .29 1.7< 20.5

' t 'Ll 5qc

tr'e = mgtL ORP = mv D0= mgll,

Sample ID Date Time Container
' Tvpe

Preservative Analytes Analytic
Method

/1u"ct q-l-o > I t :  ? ,
'4voa Rc(

DTI-&.u..*IA\FOBMS\!IET.D\T{Sj.SAMP2,XIFD
tst 5/r1D4



CAMBRIA
Srppkrm€nlol Smng Form

Slondqrd ond Stote tund noi9| 20q2 Adff#
*,.+9o> Plolocttori.: 4fSrtL

u*,"r*** q*'$d n?/ rohar: f?a.orBrarr o? f

- DC P|lltto ? € grn b aot rtg€p)
-Nr|d Rrg|tq.E t3 !9|n b {l}n d.ep)

Rol6d'.t €qrBr.nt |3yd D [r€r p..!cl /tU
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APPENDIX B

Analytical Results for Quarterly Groundwater Sampling



McCampbell Analytical lnc. T€tsphorE : 95-19&1620 Fsd, : 925-19a-t622

Cambria Env. Technology

6262 Hollis St.

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540-0188; Bonuk Date Sampled: 09103/02

DateReceived: 09/ll/02

Client Contact Ron Scheele DateReported: 09/18102

Client P.O.: DateComplet€d: 09/18/02

September | 8, 2002

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

l). the results of 4 analyzed samples from your #S40_0lgg; Borsuk project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. Mc{ampbell AnaMcd Laboratories shives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for yo'r business and I look forward to working with you again.

Q,-
Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Cambria Env. Technology

6262 Hollis St.

Emeryrille, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540-0188; Bonuk Date Samoled: 09/03/02

Date Received; 09/l 1/02

Client Contact Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 09/15/02-09/17 /02

Client P.O.: Date Aralyzed: W | 1 5 I 02-09 | 17 /02

Gasoline Range (CFC12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Elt-aclim rE€thod: SwSoloB Aoallticil rnerhods: SWsoZtB/BoljCrD W.x* Ordeli 0209170

Inb ID Client ID Matrix r"H(c) MTBE Benzeng Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF % s s

001A MW-1 2,500,000,a 2,500,000 3r,000 170,000 29,000 170,000 E+ot l l 5

002A MW-2 2l,000,a ND<500 2400 2900 320 1400 100 96.2

003A MW-4 31,000,a ND<1000 9'to0 300 650 | 100 2N 9E.l

004,A. MW-5 60,a ND 1 .9 ND ND 0.77 1 92.3

Reponhr Limit for DF =r ;
ND me3ss nol d€t ct d at or

.bove lhcreponing lt l

50 5.0 u,f 0.5 0.5 0.5 I FE/L
s NA NA NA NA NA NA I mglKe

+waGr al}d vapor samples are reported in ugna soil and sludge samples in mg&
mg/L, ard TCLP ext'acts in ug[.

# cluttered chrorntogram; srrrpl€ peak coelutes with surrogate peak,

+The following descriptions of lhe TPH chronatogratu are cursory in nature md Mc{arpbell Analytical is not responsible foi their interFetation: a)
unmodified or wExkly modili€d gasoline is significanq b) heavier gesoline range compounds ar€ significent(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline rdrge
cotrpounds (tlle most mobile Facrion) tre significant; d) gasolin€ rdnge conpounds having bmdd chromamgraphii peaks ere s-igtificanq biologic|ly
.hered gtsolin6?; e) TPH pattem thst does not appeat to be dcrived from gasoline (stoddrxd solvent| f) one m a few isolated nJn-target peak jreseng
g) sbonaiy aged Sasoline or diffcl tange corpounds atE significant; h) lighter thln water immisaible sh€erl/product is pr€senq D liquid sanplethat
containt geater than -2 vol. % sedirnent t t€porting limit raised due to high MIBE content; k) TPH patt€m that doesnot app€ar to b€ ddived fiom
gasoline (aviation ga.s). m) ro rccognizable psnem-

g! UcCamntell Analytical Inc.
' 4o Ave.ue souo, ffrl, Pacneco, uA !r45j3-5
Telepbone : 925-798,t620 E^x : 925-79A-t6Zz

t644 Edward Hamilton, I-ab DirectorDHS Cedification No.



dF 
tvtcCampUell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-79&1620 Fax | 925-t98-1622

QC SIIMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W Workorder: 0209,|70

EPA Method: SW8021B/80l5Cm Extradlon: SW5030B BatchtDi 3924 Spiked Sampte tD: 0A09162-002A

Compound
Sample Spiked MS" MSD' MS.MSD' LCS LCSD LCS.LCSD Acceptance Criterie (7o)

ps/r pg/L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Res. % Rec. % RPD LoYi, High

TPH(gas) ND 60 104 103 0.867 r09 t03 5.32 80 120

MTBE ND t 0 90.1 87.3 3.22 95.l 92.1 80 120

Benzene ND I O 89.7 81.1 3.m 9 l .3 86,5 5.47 80 t20

Toluene ND l 0 82.9 E2.l 1.04 81.1 82.3 5.66 EO t20

Ethylbenzere ND IO 90.9 89.',l 1.40 95-8 8E.7 1.80 80 120

Xylenes ND 30 84 87.3 3 ,89 93 E4.3 9.77 80 120

7.SSl l0l 100 95.6 95.1 0, I28 96.4 96.7 0.313 80 t20

All target compound3 in the Me$od Blank ofthis elrtraction batch werc ND less than the method RL with the following exceptionsi

NONE

= not enough sample to p€dom mabli spike and matrix sptae duglicate.
= analyte concenhion in sample exceeds splko amount fof soil matrlx or exceeds 2r gpike amou{ for water matrix or samDle diluted due lo hioh malrix ot
lYle cont€nt

Recovery=to6'11 55ample) / (AnDunt Spikeo; RpD:lGO. (MS- MSD) /(MS + MSD).2-

MS and / or MsD spike ecoveries may not b€ neer 1 0o% or be RPDS near 0% ii a) t|e sample ls lnhornogenoG AND contains significant concenlrafons of
€lyb relative to the anourit 6piked, or b) it hat so€o.Rc sample matix Intedel€s nigr eoike rerD\rerv.
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APPENDIX C

Analytical Results for SVE System Operation



McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telc?hone : 925-?98-1620 Fax : 925"79E-1622

Cambria Env. Technology

6262 Hollis St.

Emerywille, CA 94608

Client Proiect ID: #540-0188-44 Date Sampled: 07/02102

DateReceived: 07103/02

Client Contact Ron Scheele DateReported: 07l1OlO2

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 07110/02

July 10, 2002

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

l). the resulb of 2 samples fromyour #540-018844 project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, aad

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses wete completed satisfactorily and all QC saryles were found to be withix our control timits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality' service anil cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.



McCampbell Analytical krc. Tdcphone : 925-79&l6m F x:925-791-ft22

Cambria Env. Technology

6262 Hollis St.

Bmeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540-0188-44

Date ExFacted: 07/0310247 /04/02

Date Anallz€d: 07 103/W-07 lM/02

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasotine with MTBE and BTEX*
BtrbiotiorEtbod: Swso3oB AratyticJ melhods: SW8021B/8or5O! .wortodlr: 0207065

% pprn (tE/L) b pprnv (uyl) conYersion for TPHG) os$tnEs thc rnolecular reiglrt ofgEsolifl€ to be equal to that of hexdre.

R€portbs Linir tur DF *1;
ND tnems mt dctected at or

ibort thc r€lonidg linir

clutbred chnnstoFarn; sanfrle peak coeluted widt sufiogate pgak.

followi!8 description8 ofthe TPH clrornatogrcm_ate cu$ory in nah|re and Mccarpbell Aflalytical is not respoflsible for theh interpretarlon: a)
difiedfi weskly rEodifed gasoline i3 significant_b) heavier gasoline r{ng€ c.E4,ounds are significar(aged g;solinc?); o) lidter gasoline rargi

mds (th€ tnost.rpbile ftactiotr) are cignificrnr; d),gasoliae nnge conpounds having brc€d chrornaographic pcatrs are slgnlacani UAogicatty
ry"]11."?1:] 1". 

H p"Y- that does not aplaar to be de.ivcd trom gasotine Gioddard solvent); f; one o a few isolated ni-urget peaks p,fes€nq
:P. 

t8ry 
1ry _P"tiI" T diesel.range con4rountls ae signific€ng h) fi;tsr lllan raeer inanisciblc shesn/goduct ir prerenq D fiquio'siilfc?ai'"

Itains greate:r lhm -2 vol. % sedinFnq j) sarple diluted due to hi8h MTBE conreirq k) TPH Fattcrn that ioes not Eppear to te derivcd fiarn gasotitre
gar), m) rc recognizsblc patiem.

DHS Cedificatiotr No. Edward Hamilton Lab Director1644



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW802lBl80l5Cm

Matrix: A Wo*Order: 0207065

EPA Method: Sl l8O2lB/8015Cm Extradion: SW5030B BabntD:2783 Spi€d Sample tD: 0m7061402A

Compound
Sample Spiked MS' MSD' MS.MSD- LCS LCSD LCS-LCSDAcceptanq. Criteria (%)

UUL UUL % Rec. 95 Rec. OA RPD % Rec, % Rec. % RPD Loit High

TPHGaS) ND 60 109 tu s.93 97.3 92.4 5 .19 80 120

MTBE ND l0 102 95.9 6.3r t07 1 1 4 6.63 80 t20

B6lEene ND l0 l l  I t0'l 3.61 l 105 5.55 80 120

Toluen€ ND l0 l l 4 1 1 0 3.43 tl2 I l 0 1.79 80 tm

Elhylbenzene ND l 0 l l 6 l l 0 5.0? l 1 4 107 J,E9 80 tn

Xylen€s ND 30 tt7 l 1 3 2.90 l l 3 107 6.06 80 t20

%ss: t02 r00 t02 99.3 2.83 104 973 7.05 80 120

All targei compomds in the Method Blank of&is extraction batoh were ND less thsrl the method RL with the folto*ing exceptions;

NONE

= no{ enough 6amde b perfoam mafix spike. or analyte concenhaton in sanple excee6 spike amount

Recovery = 100 " (Ms-Sample) / (Amount Sdked); RPD = 1o0' (MS - MSD) / (lts + MSD) . 2-

MS and /or MSD spike recoveries may nol be h€ar l0O% or tleir RPD9 rear 0% ft a) the s€mple is inhomogeneous AND coniains stgnincanl concenlrations of
b the arnount spiked, or b) it thal
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dF 
fvfcCamnUell Analytical krc. Tel@horc : 925-79&1620 Fax : 925.79V1622

Cambria Env. Tecbnology

6262 Hollis St.

Emer',rrille, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540-0188-.14; Borsuk DateSamrpled: 08/05/02

DateReceived: 08/06/02

Client Contact Ron Scheele DateReported: 08113102

Client P.O.; DateComplet€d: 08/13/02

August 13, 2002

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 samples ftom your #540-0188-441 Borsuk project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were corpleted satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be v.ithin our control limib.

If yotr iavellrry questiotrs pl€se contact rre.- Moeaqttri'Il Aiial$caf L?rboi-arodes st'i?EJ foi eicellence

in quality, service aad cost. Thard( you for your business antl r look forward to working with you again.

(J..__
Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Anall'tical krc.
:rnd Ave&c So|'ll' #D7, P.ct€co, CA 94553-5

Tdcplrdc : 95-79&1620 Fat i {25-79A-1622

Cambria Env. Technologr

6262 Hollis St.

Emer)'r/ille, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540{188-44; Bonuk

. Gasorine Rarge (cffi2) vorrtile Hydrocarbons as Gasorine with MTBE and BTEX*
E fsctioo he$od: SW5030B Asrydd eeods: SW802lB/EOljCn Wo* Ord.r: 020BO8Z

% !'pm (mg/L) to Ppnw (uvl) convaFiotr for TPHG) .ssum€s th€ mlecular $ cight of gacolinc to be e4usl to that ofier(al|€.

R.poning Lidn tur DF -l:
ND |ffis notdet drit at tr

abotr Sc rlporting linit

satnpl€s rre aeportcd in uUI. waler s&ndes In

chmer€d chroanatogEm; sample pesk coelutes vith surrogate Deak

fo.llowiag desrriptions oflfie TPH ciromatograo arE oursory in nature and Mccatr|pbel Afslytical is not rc$onsiblc fof rheir in&rpl€tation: a)
l1Y "q*11*:*,fitr]lTj-:Eg.g!*) !qj"''g^aiou 'ng" "ornffi' u'" sr!,rn*nqus"a s;"i""n; "r nehb, d"i,," *,e"uds -(the most mobil€ faclioD) arE sigtifican! d).csoline 

:alep 
oonp;rn& h';ine troaa *rromatograpuic pedLs are significa$ biologc{ly

f*i*),:P: tri"_-"^11Y:::_To-T g].,q11ved.fiotr' sas;in€ (sbdda;.solv€nt); 0 one-ro; fe\risoraho noi-targcr;G p'ls€ng 9r-aged s6c{ine o. di€s€r mnge compou s are signincmq hy tth;r than *;; l.'oi;"ibt"'J;J;iJ";;Gild rfi;ffiil" diHre?,
*:;r:3:lf.::*, 

j)_.€podins linir Eis.d oue to rrigi rirnr conrc*; tl rpipan"* t aio"s ,"t 
"ip.* 

t i" ,t"J;irn er_rrcaviation gas). m) m rEognizable pattem.

r644 Edwmd Hamiltoa Lab Dir€clm
DHS Certificdion No.



gF McCamfUell Analytical Inc. Tefephorc : 925-?98- | 620 Fa|,'.:925.798-1622

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW802lB/B0t5Cm

Matrix: A Wofkorder: 0208087

EPA Method: sw8021B/80r 5cm Edraction: swso3oB BatchrD:3333 spiked sample rD: rvA

Compound
sampre I spiked I Ms. I MsD. lus-laso.l rcs I Lcso Acceptance Crite a (%)

UUL UUL % Rec. % Rec- % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD Low High

TPH(gas) lvA 60 N/A N/A 100 l l 0 9.26 80 t20
MTBE N/A l 0 N/A N/A N/A 99.1 l l 3 80 r20
Benzene N/A l 0 N/A N/A N/A 99.2 I  I 4 r3-9 80 t20
Toluene N/A t 0 N/A N/A N/A 3 I  I 9 5.13 80 t20
Ethylbcnzene N/A l 0 NiA N/A N/A 105 I  l 7 l 1 , 0 80 t20
Xylen6s N/A 30 N/A N/A 107 u1 8.96 80 120

%ss: N/A 100 N/A N/A t03 108 4.95 80 120

AII talget compounds in the Method Btank ofthis extraction batch w€re ND lcss than the method RL *ith lhe following .xcaptions:
NONE

= not enough sample io pefbrm matdx spike and mabix spike &{ icate.= 
.aDelyte concentation ln sample exceeds spike amount for soll lmlrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or s€ople dilded due to htgh nutri\ orlyte conlenl.

Recovery = 196' 1l!r|5-a"npte) / (Amount Spiked); RpD = tOO r (MS _ MSD) / (MS + MSO} r 2-

MS ard /or MSD spike reooveaies may not be n€ar.lO0% or t|e RpDs.noa,0% n a) th€ sanf|b is irhotrDqerlous Al{D contaiig signlficant conoenhations oflivle relaiive b lhe arnoultt spiked, or b) if tllal sD€cifc serElt. nEH,. idrfffAe uilh *&- **,
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McCampbell Analytical Inc.
' 2nd AvcDtre Sou6, #D7, psch€co, CA t4553J
Teleplbnc : 925-79&1620 F^x | 925-jsa-t6n.

Cambria Env. Technology

6262 Hollis St.

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540-0188-44; Borsuk Date Sampled: W/10/02

DateReceived: 09/lll0z

Client Contact Ron Scheele DateReported: 09116102

Client P.O.: DateCotryleted; 09/16/02

September 16, 2002

Dear Ron:

Enclosed arc:

1). the results of 2 analyzed sarnples ftom your #540-0188-44; Borsuk proj€ct,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chaia of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were conpleted satisfactorily and all QC sanples y/ere fouad to be within ow control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality' service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

#fu*__



Cambria Env. Technology

6262 Ilollis St.

Emerryille, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540-018844; Bonuk Date Sampled: 09/10/02

Date Received: 09/l l/02

Client Conbct Ron Scheele Date Extacted: Og / | | | 02-09 / l2l0z

Client P.O.: Date Anal5zed; O9l lll0Z-09/ tZ/02

Gasoline Range (CGC12) Volatite Eydrocerbons as Gasoline witl MTBE and BTEX*
ExFaclior rtretlbd: SW5030B Andylicsl ne$od$ SW8O218/80| JC'I| Wo* frcr; 0200154
I3b ID Clieirt lD Mauix rPH(s) MIBE Benzcn6 Toluene Elhylb€nzcne Xylen€s DF %ss

00lA INF 1800,r ND<25 l 6 I E ND<5.0 20

002A EFF ND ND ND ND ND ND 109

ppm (mg/L) to ppltN (uyl) corNlrsion for TPHG) aasurrrcs the aDl€culd weight ofgasoline b be equel to that ofhcr(rne.

ReponiB Limir for DF -l i
ND mer's noa iLiccted at or

abov€ frc lrporting lidit

l 0 1.5 0.15 0.l5 0.15 o.25 I \rUL
s NA NA NA NA NA NA I ng;/Ke

tapor sartpl€d are Fported in ut tt-, *ato sanpt" ertrach in !g/I_

I cfuttrred oltrotrEtograrn; Eanrple peak coelutes wilh surrogale peak.

fThG following d€scriDtions ofthe TPH chronratogram ar€ cursory in nature and Mccanpbell Analltical is not ftsporsible for thei! i EDrst tion: q)
lnlnodified ot weakly modifed gasoli.re is significanc-b) heavi€r Sasoline range conpounds ee sigrit*nq"g* gr;lin'"it 

"; 
ligiie, g"*rio" r-g"rrpounds (tlE rnost nobile fraotion) aft significaot; d) guoline range conpounds having broad ir"onr"togiprrii p*t 

" 
# ,ignii"-q uiorogi"dryt€rrd gasoline?; e) TPH pattsm that doe{ not appe€f, to be derived fiom gasotin€ (stoddsrd solvent); 0 one to a few isolated non-tsrget peaks pr€s€nq

!) ttoflSly aged gasoline or di€sel range cornpomds arc significrng h) litftf, rhan water inrnisciblc sireer/ptDduct is ;;;;t ti!-uio sanpt trratontains grcatcr th.n -2 vol. % seditnenti t reportitg litrit raiB€d due to higi MTBB content; k) Tpn p"tr"ti, tlr"t o*.-"ri +p.i, rir-bc derived fiom
FEoliE (aviation gas). m) no rccognizable pattcm.

McCampbell Analytical Inc. Tcl€phon. : 925-79&1620 Far : ,75-79E-1622

Edward Ilamiltoa Lab Directo,rDHS Certification No. | 644



dF 
rraccamnOell Analytical Inc. Tef€ptone | 92J.79&1620 Fs 1 n5-79&.1622

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW802IBE015Cn

Malrlx: A Wor*Orlen 02091 54

EPA Metlrod: sw8021B'/80'l5cm Extradion: swfixioB BatchtD:3gig sptked sanpte tD: o2o91g&002A

Cornpound
Sample Spiked MS' MSD' MS.MSD' LCS LCSD Accapiarce Criteria (%)

uL/l- uUl- % Roc. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD LoYr. HiSh

TPH(gas) ND 60 l(D 108 0.405 5 u2 2.96 80 120

MTBE 7.Ul t0 88.9 96.3 4.48 96.1 97.1 l.07 80 t20

B6tzerc ND l0 99.5 4.10 99.4 97.5 1.94 80 t2o
Toluene ND l 0 9t.9 94.8 3. t4 93.7 93.1 0.569 80 t20
Ethylbenzcne ND l0 97 99.5 2.55 l 0 l 97.8 80 t20
Xylenes ND 30 93 93.3 0.158 96,7 93 3.87 t0 t20

%ss: 98.3 t00 96.3 9E.5 2.29 t02 98,8 2.91 80 tm

All taget oompounds in the Merhod Blank ofthis rxt action batch wer€ ND lesr lhar| the method RL with the following exc€ptions:
NONE

= not onouqh sanple to pedcrm rnatix sd€ and nath spit€ dupthate.= anatbrgncenHofi h sample exce€& spike antour* tb soc iEbk or exceeds a spike arpunt tor water math g. s€|nple dituted itue to htgft r€tix orconbnt

Recov€fy=1ort'(M$Sample)/(ArnounrSpfled);RpD=100.(MS-MSD),/(MS+MSO)r2.

i(s and / o. ilsD rpike teco!rcd6 nay ngt be rtar lo0% or ftc RPDS nea. o% k a) u|e ssrpb ls inhomog€nous AND conbins {$gninc{|t oorEenhaitgns ofnai e rehtlvelo Er€ antour sDiked. oa bt tf th3l sr.l.ifih snr. Eiiy rnrAf6.E.rr|;.-.}- -l^*,
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APPENDIX D

WellSurvey Report



Vhgll Chantez Lond. Surueging
312 Georgia Street, Suate 225
V allej o, Caldornla I 4 59 O - 5 I O 7
(7O7) 553-2476 . Fax (7O7) 55s-8698

September 11,2002
Proiect No.: 2l1l-34

Matt Meyers
Cambria Environmental
6262 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
1432 Hanison Street
Oakland, CA

Dear Matt:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the ground water
monitoring wells located at the above referenced location. The survey was completed on
August 27, 2002. The benchmark for this survey was a cut square at mid-retum of tlre
southwesl comer of 15ft & Harrison. The latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top
ofcasings and are based on the California State Coordinate Systenl Zone III (NADS3j.
Benchrnark Elevation:34,99 feet (NGVD 29).

Latitude Longitude Nonhine Easting

3 7 . 8 0 3 3 9 3 6  - 1 2 2 . 2 6 - 1 1 8 0 3  2 1 1 9 8 1 5 . 9 9  6 0 5 1 1 3 9 . 2 8

37.803s141 -722.261\105 2L19859.82 6051-L42.93

3 7 . 8 0 3 0 5 0 1  - r 2 2 , 2 6 6 0 9 L 4  2 1 1 9 6 8 5 . 0 1  6 0 s 1 4 5 1 . 4  6

37.8040122 -1-22.2668380 21,20039.32 6051"242.41.

3 7 . 8 0 3 9 4 9 8  - t 2 2 . 2 6 7 2 t 9 4  2 ! 2 0 0 1 8 . 6 9  6 0 5 1 1 3 1 . 8 0

37.8031609 -722.26 '73888 21!9132.42 6057017.44

Elev. Desc.
35,  96 RIM MW-1
34.96 TOC MW-l
35.37 RIM MW-2
35.21, TOC MW-2
34,17 RrM MW-3
34.01 TOC MVI-3
3 4 , 1 5  R r M  M W - 4
33.75 TOC MW-4
3 5 , 0 6  R r M  M W - 5
34.63 TOC UW-5
36,21 RlM MW-6
35.8 9 TOC MW-6

o. ti3?3
r!!\R'f\-!

Sircerely,

VirgilD.



APPENDIX E

Electronic Delivery Confirmation



A82886 Electronic Delivery
Main Menu I VieWAdd Facilities I Upload EDD I Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_XY FILE

Processing is complete. No ertors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: Borsuk, XY Survey Data
Submittaf Date/Tlme: 9116t2ffJ.21ot27t43 AM
Contirmation Numberr 7766250,F1

Back to Main Menu

Uploading GEO-XY File Page I of I

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM
(ArrrH-RP) CONTACT SITE ADMIMSTRATOR.

https://ab2...iupload-geo3.asp?temp_folder=686199CAMBRI.A7o2DEM&checktype=GEO-X 9l16102



Uploading GEO_Z File Page I of 1

Laeged h as CAMBRJA-BM (AtmLRP) CONIACT SITE ADMIMSTRATOR.

A82886 Electronic Delivery
ldqq!4cnu I Viewl&klFacilltjcs I Ueload EDD I Check EDD

Processing is complete, No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Tlfle: Borsuk, Elevation Survey

Submf ttal Dat€y'Time: 9l16f200iz 10:il4:32 Ait

ffi* ss',44a744z

UPLOADING A GEO-Z F]LE

Back to Main Menu

https:l/ab288.../upload-geo3.asp?temp-foldee6l2l5lCAMBRIA%2DEM&checktype--GEO- 9/16/02



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of I

Logged io as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTII-RP) MNTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

A82886 Electronic Delivery
Main Menu I ViedAdd Facilities I Uoload EDD I Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfullv uploaded!

Confi rmation Ntmb er z 8832O2O282
Date/Time of Submittal: lIl23l2W2 3:10:18 PM

Facility Global ID: T0600100682
Facility Name: A BACIIARACH TR & B BORSUK

Submittal Title: 3rd Qtr 2002, Groundwater Analytical Data

Submittal Type; GW Monitoring Report

https://ab28S6.ecointeractive.corn/ab2886/upload-edf-4.asptemp-folder=830422CAMBR1... 11123102



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page I of 1

r,ossed h as CAMBRIA-EM (AfmLRP) CONTACI SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

A82886 Electronic Delivery
Main Menu I ViedAdd Facilities I Uoload EDD I Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO WELL FILE

Processlng is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submlttal Ti e: Borsuk 3rd Otr 20(}2 Groundwater Elevation

Submittal Date/Time: 11/23/2fi)2 3:13:50 PM

ffi* 3e7oe4&r8o

Back io Main Menu

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload-geo3.asptemp-foldee477541CAMBRI... lll23lo2


